Land and buildings were revalued on 8 December 2009 by Knight Frank, Ooi & Zaharin Sdn Bhd, an independent qualified valuer
using the comparative and investment method to reflect the fair value.

The net book values of land and buildings, had these assets been carried at cost less accumulated depreciation are as follows:

   Group
2011  2010

 RM’000  RM’000

Freehold land  18,699  12,131
Freehold building  12,051  10,635
Long leasehold building  28,135  29,121

 58,885  51,887

Notes to the Financial Statements
for the year ended 31 December 2011

UNITED OVERSEAS BANK (MALAYSIA) BHD68

15. Prepaid land lease payments

   Group
2011  2010

RM’000 RM’000

Long term leasehold land
At 1 January  40,270  40,930
Amortisation for the year  (660)  (660)
Impairment writeback  64 -

At 31 December  39,674  40,270

16. Deferred tax assets

   Group   Bank
2011  2010 2011  2010

RM’000 RM’000 RM’000 RM’000

At 1 January
   As previously reported  148,576  135,666  148,602  135,677

   Effect from adopting FRS139  -  5,279  -  5,279

   As restated  148,576  140,945  148,602  140,956
Recognised in the income statement (Note 32)  140,214  3,672  140,248  3,687
Recognised in equity  1,805 3,959  1,805  3,959

At 31 December  290,595  148,576  290,655  148,602

An analysis of the Group's and the Bank's deferred tax position is as follows:
   - Deferred tax assets  308,146  164,944  308,146  164,944
   - Deferred tax liabilities  (17,551)  (16,368)  (17,491)  (16,342)

 290,595  148,576  290,655  148,602

The components and movements in deferred tax assets and liabilities during the financial year prior to offsetting are as follows:

Deferred tax assets
Collective

 impairment for
losses on loans,

 advances and
 financing  Others  Total

Group  RM’000  RM’000  RM’000

At 1 January 2010  108,667  46,447  155,114
Effect from adopting FRS139  -  1,612  1,612

As restated 108,667  48,059  156,726
Charged to income statement  30,150  (21,932)  8,218

At 31 December 2010  138,817  26,127  164,944
Charged to income statement  41,575  101,627  143,202

At 31 December 2011  180,392  127,754  308,146

Bank
At 1 January 2010  108,667  46,447  155,114
Effect from adopting FRS139  -  1,612  1,612

As restated 108,667  48,059  156,726
Charged to income statement  30,150  (21,932)  8,218

At 31 December 2010  138,817 26,127  164,944
Charged to income statement  41,575  101,627  143,202

At 31 December 2011  180,392  127,754  308,146

1569UNITED OVERSEAS BANK (MALAYSIA) BHD

Notes to the Financial Statements
for the year ended 31 December 2011

16. Deferred tax assets (continued)

Deferred tax liabilities

 Net
 unrealised

 Property,  reserves  Revaluation
 plant and  on AFS  of land and

 equipment  securities  buildings Total
Group  RM’000  RM’000  RM’000  RM’000

At 1 January 2010  9,914  9,534  -  19,448
  Effect from adopting FRS139  -  (3,667)  -  (3,667)

   As restated 9,914  5,867  -  15,781
Charged to income statement  4,546  -  -  4,546
Recognised in equity  -  (3,959)  -  (3,959)

At 31 December 2010  14,460  1,908  -  16,368